Received May 9, 2022, accepted May 20, 2022, date of publication May 25, 2022, date of current version June 2, 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3177732
Measurement and Simulation-Based Exposure
Assessment at a Far-Field for a Multitechnology
Cellular Site up to 5G NR
MOHAMMED S. ELBASHEIR 1, RASHID A. SAEED 2, AND SALAHELDIN EDAM1
1School of Electronics Engineering, College of Engineering, Sudan University of Science and Technology, Khartoum 14413, Sudan
2Department of Computer Engineering, College of Computers and Information Technology, Taif University, Taif 21944, Saudi Arabia

distances from the sites, and the total exposure ratios were
calculated from the power densities. The obtained results
show that the power densities and total exposure ratios are
low for the four area scenarios compared to the ICNIRP
standard reference limits. Further studies will be conducted to
investigate and assess the RF-EMF radiation exposure at the
near field for single sites and groups of sites and surrounding
sites in the whole area considering multi-technology and
multi-operator coexistence. Additionally, further studies are
required to investigate the exposure considering other factors,
such as traffic load (system utilization), time-averaged power
and spectral efficiency.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Bajpai and A. Balodi, ‘‘Role of 6G networks: Use cases and research
directions,’’ in Proc. IEEE Bengaluru Humanitarian Technol. Conf. (B-
HTC), Oct. 2020, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/B-HTC50970.2020.9298017.
[2] M. Z. Chowdhury, M. Shahjalal, S. Ahmed, and Y. M. Jang, ‘‘6G wireless
communication systems: Applications, requirements, technologies, chal-
lenges, and research directions,’’ IEEE Open J. Commun. Soc., vol. 1,
pp. 957–975, 2020, doi: 10.1109/OJCOMS.2020.3010270.
[3] W. J. Koh and S. M. Moochhala, ‘‘Non-ionizing EMF hazard in the
21th century,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Electromagn. Compat., IEEE
Asia–Pacific Symp. Electromagn. Compat. (EMC/APEMC), May 2018,
pp. 518–522, doi: 10.1109/ISEMC.2018.8393832.

[7] W. El-Beaino, A. M. El-Hajj, and Z. Dawy, ‘‘On radio network planning
for next generation 5G networks: A case study,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf.
Commun., Signal Process., Their Appl. (ICCSPA), Feb. 2015, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICCSPA.2015.7081315.
[8] L. Chiaraviglio, A. Elzanaty, and M.-S. Alouini, ‘‘Health risks associated
with 5G exposure: A view from the communications engineering
perspective,’’ IEEE Open J. Commun. Soc., vol. 2, pp. 2131–2179, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/OJCOMS.2021.3106052.
[9] V. Markovic, ‘‘5G EMF exposure: Overview of recent research and
safety standard updates,’’ in Proc. 15th Int. Conf. Adv. Technol.,
Syst. Services Telecommun. (TELSIKS), Oct. 2021, pp. 359–365, doi:
10.1109/TELSIKS52058.2021.9606262.
[10] M. S. Elbasheir, R. A. Saeed, A. A. Z. Ibrahim, S. Edam, F. Hashim, and
S. M. E. Fadul, ‘‘A review of EMF radiation for 5Gmobile communication
systems,’’ in Proc. IEEE Asia–Pacific Conf. Appl. Electromagn. (APACE),
Dec. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/APACE53143.2021.9760689.
[11] M. S. Elbasheir, R. A. Saeed, and S. Edam, ‘‘5G base station deploy-
ment review for RF radiation,’’ in Proc. Int. Symp. Netw., Comput.
Commun. (ISNCC), Oct. 2021, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ISNCC52172.2021.
9615689.
[12] H. Malik, H. Pervaiz, M. M. Alam, M. Y. Le, A. Kuusik, and M. A. Imran,
‘‘Radio resource management scheme in NB-IoT systems,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 6, pp. 15051–15064, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2812299.
[13] Technical Specification Group Radio Access Network; Evolved Universal
Terrestrial Radio Access (E-UTRA); Services Provided by the Physical
Layer (Release 16), document TS-36.302, 3GPP, 2020.
[14] Infovista. (2021). TEMS Investigation—Mobile Network Testing Software.
[Online]. Available: https://www.infovista.com/tems/investigation
[15] L. Chiaraviglio, A. S. Cacciapuoti, G. Di Martino, M. Fiore,
M. Montesano, D. Trucchi, and N. B. Melazzi, ‘‘Planning 5G networks
under EMF constraints: State of the art and vision,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 6,
pp. 51021–51037, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2868347.
[16] Infovista. (2021). Planet—RF Planning Software. [Online]. Available:
[17] V. S. Anusha, G. K. Nithya, and S. N. Rao, ‘‘A comprehensive
survey of electromagnetic propagation models,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf.
Commun. Signal Process. (ICCSP), Apr. 2017, pp. 1457–1462, doi:
10.1109/ICCSP.2017.8286627.
[18] S. A. Siddiqui, N. Fatima, and A. Ahmad, ‘‘Comparative analysis of
propagation path loss models in lte networks,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf.
Power Electron., Control Automat. (ICPECA), Nov. 2019, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/ICPECA47973.2019.8975464.
[19] Study on 3D Channel Model for LTE, document TR-36.873, 3GPP, 2018.
[20] T. Rappaport, Y. Xing, G. R. MacCartney, A. F. Molisch, E. Mellios,
and J. Zhang, ‘‘Overview of millimeter wave communications for fifth-
generation (5G) wireless networks-with a focus on propagation models,’’
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 6213–6230, Dec. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2734243.
[21] Study on Channel Model for Frequencies From 0.5 to 100 GHz,
document TR-38.901, 3GPP, 2018.
[22] H. Tataria, K. Haneda, A. F. Molisch, M. Shafi, and F. Tufvesson,
‘‘Standardization of propagation models for terrestrial cellular systems: A
historical perspective,’’ Int. J. Wireless Inf. Netw., vol. 28, no. 1, pp. 20–44,
Mar. 2021.
[23] A.-K. Lee, S.-B. Jeon, and H.-D. Choi, ‘‘EMF levels in 5G new radio
environment in Seoul, Korea,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 19716–19722,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3054363.
[24] A. Gati, E. Conil, M.-F. Wong, and J. Wiart, ‘‘Duality between uplink
local and downlink whole-body exposures in operating networks,’’ IEEE
Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 52, no. 4, pp. 829–836, Nov. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2010.2066978.
[25] GSMA. (2019). Public Policy 2019. [Online]. Available:
[26] C. Phillips, D. Sicker, and D. Grunwald, ‘‘Bounding the error of
path loss models,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Dyn. Spectr. Access
Netw. (DySPAN), May 2011, pp. 71–82, doi: 10.1109/DYSPAN.2011.
5936271.
VOLUME 10, 2022 56899

‘‘Characterization of vehicle penetration loss at wireless communication
frequencies,’’ in Proc. 8th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP),
Apr. 2014, pp. 234–238, doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2014.6901733.
[29] W. H. Bailey, B. R. T. Cotts, and P. J. Dopart, ‘‘Wireless 5G radiofre-
quency technology—An overview of small cell exposures, standards
and science,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 140792–140797, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010677.
[30] R. Ramirez-Vazquez, I. Escobar, A. Thielens, and E. Arribas, ‘‘Measure-
ments and analysis of personal exposure to radiofrequency electromagnetic
fields at outdoor and indoor school buildings: A case study at a
Spanish school,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 195692–195702, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3033800.
[31] T. Rumeng, S. Ying, W. Tong, and Z. Wentao, ‘‘Electromagnetic field
safety compliance assessments for 5G wireless networks,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Int. Symp. Electromagn. Compat. Signal/Power Integrity (EMCSI),
Jul. 2020, pp. 659–662, doi: 10.1109/EMCSI38923.2020.9191518.
[32] B. Thors, A. Furuskär, D. Colombi, and C. Törnevik, ‘‘Time-averaged
realistic maximum power levels for the assessment of radio frequency
exposure for 5G radio base stations using massive MIMO,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 5, pp. 19711–19719, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2753459.
[33] S. Aerts, L. Verloock, M. Van Den Bossche, D. Colombi, L. Martens,
C. Törnevik, and W. Joseph, ‘‘In-situ measurement methodology for the
assessment of 5G NR massive MIMO base station exposure at sub-6
GHz frequencies,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 184658–184667, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2961225.
[34] A. Pathak and A. Jangid, ‘‘Measurement and impact assessment of radio
frequency electromagnetic fields in Dayalbagh educational institute,’’ in
Proc. IEEE 9th Power India Int. Conf. (PIICON), Feb. 2020, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/PIICON49524.2020.9113039.
[35] D. Colombi, P. Joshi, B. Xu, F. Ghasemifard, V. Narasaraju, and
C. Törnevik, ‘‘Analysis of the actual power and EMF exposure from base
stations in a commercial 5G network,’’ Appl. Sci., vol. 10, no. 15, p. 5280,
Jul. 2020.
[36] S. Q. Wali, A. Sali, J. K. Allami, and A. F. Osman, ‘‘RF-EMF
exposure measurement for 5G over mm-wave base station with
MIMO antenna,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 9048–9058, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3143805.
[37] M. Celaya-Echarri, L. Azpilicueta, J. Karpowicz, V. Ramos,
P. Lopez-Iturri, and F. Falcone, ‘‘From 2G to 5G spatial modeling of
personal RF-EMF exposure within urban public trams,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 100930–100947, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2997254.
[38] M. Velghe, S. Aerts, L. Martens, W. Joseph, and A. Thielens, ‘‘Protocol
for personal RF-EMF exposure measurement studies in 5th generation
telecommunication networks,’’ Environ. Health, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 1–10,
Dec. 2021.